

No. 22-2828

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DEBORAH BRUMIT AND ANDREW SIMPSON,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE CITY OF GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Illinois, No. 3:19-cv-01090-SMY (Hon. Stacy M. Yandle)

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR KATHRYN RAMSEY MASON AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

DANIEL P. MUINO  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2100 L Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20037  
Telephone: (202) 887-1501  
DMuino@mof.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

JANUARY 24, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. GRANITE CITY’S CRIME-FREE ORDINANCE IS LEGALLY DISTINCT FROM THE FEDERAL ONE-STRIKE POLICY.....	4
II. GRANITE CITY IS ACTING AS SOVEREIGN IN ENACTING AND ENFORCING ITS CRIME-FREE HOUSING ORDINANCE AND IS SUBJECT TO INCREASED CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.....	7
III. GRANITE CITY’S ORDINANCE REMOVES THE DISCRETION ABOUT WHETHER AND WHEN TO EVICT FROM THE LANDLORD AND IMPROPERLY PLACES IT WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT. ....	11
IV. THE <i>RUCKER</i> DECISION WAS ABOUT STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, NOT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE ONE-STRIKE POLICY. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	8
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	8
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F.Supp.2d 540 (2013) .....	8
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982).....	9
<i>Jones v. Faribault</i> , No. 0:18-CV-1643 (D. Minn. Feb. 18, 2021).....	10
<i>Rucker v. Davis</i> , 1998 WL 345403 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 1998).....	13
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	11
<i>Southwestern Telegraph &amp; Telephone Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915).....	11
<i>United States v. Genendo Pharm., N.V.</i> , 485 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6) .....	2, 5

Granite City Mun. Code § 5.142.010 (2019).....2, 6  
Granite City Mun. Code § 5.142.050(A) (2019) .....7  
Granite City Mun. Code § 5.142.050(B) (2019).....7

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 966.1 .....6

**Other Authorities**

Deborah N. Archer, *The New Housing Segregation: The Jim Crow  
Effects of Crime-Free Housing Ordinances*,  
118 MICH. L. REV. 173 (2019) .....10

Eisha Jain, *Arrests as Regulation*,  
67 STAN. L. REV. 809 (2015) .....5

Kathryn V. Ramsey, *One-Strike 2.0: How Local Governments Are  
Distorting a Flawed Federal Eviction Law*,  
65 UCLA L. REV. 1146 (2018).....1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Megan Stuart, *Housing Is Harm Reduction: The Case for the Creation  
of Harm Reduction Based Termination of Tenancy Procedures for  
the New York City Housing Authority*,  
13 N.Y.C. L. REV. 73 (2009). .....6

Lisa Weil, Note, *Drug-Related Evictions in Public Housing:  
Congress' Addiction to a Quick Fix*,  
9 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 161 (1991) .....5
